First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 1st July 2009 at 5:00 pm.

No. S 312

CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY OF SINGAPORE ACT 2009 (ACT 17 OF 2009)

CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY OF SINGAPORE (EXEMPTION FROM PRICE CONTROL) ORDER 2009

ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS

Paragraph

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Definition
- 3. Exemption of airport licensee for Seletar Airport

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 98 of the Civil Aviation Authority of Singapore Act 2009, the Civil Aviation Authority of Singapore, with the approval of the Minister for Transport, hereby makes the following Order:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Civil Aviation Authority of Singapore (Exemption from Price Control) Order 2009 and shall come into operation on 1st July 2009.

Definition

2. In this Order, "Seletar Airport" means the airport declared under the Civil Aviation Authority of Singapore (Seletar Airport) Notification 2009 (G.N. No. S 294/2009).

Exemption of airport licensee for Seletar Airport

3. The airport licensee for Seletar Airport shall be exempt from section 51(1) to (4) of the Act for services provided by the airport licensee in connection with Seletar Airport.

[S 362/2012]

Made this 1st day of July 2009.

LEE HSIEN YANG Chairman, Civil Aviation Authority of Singapore.

[CAAS/LE/LGN/C1.09; AG/LEG/SL/41/2009/4 Vol. 3]